SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

BRANCH OFFICE OPTIMIZATION (A.13-09-010)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-OCE-02)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION OCE-1-1:

(a). Please provide detailed Information on the qualifications of staff in the six branch offices you are proposing to close. 
(b). Are your branch offices staffed with Customer Contact Representatives? If yes, how many do you typically have in each branch?
(c). Do you have cashiers at the branch office? If yes, how many do you typically have in each branch?

RESPONSE OCE-1-1:

1.a.
Below are the job classifications by branch office and the qualifications for each job classification:

Bellflower Branch Office – Customer Contact Representative-Bilingual-4; Cashier-1


Monrovia Branch Office – Customer Contact Representative-Bilingual-4; Cashier-1 

Palm Springs Branch Office – Lead-Branch-Office-Representative-Bilingual-6; Customer Contact Representative-4

San Luis Obispo Branch Office – Cashier-1

Santa Barbara Branch Office – Customer Contact Representative-4; Cashier-1

Santa Monica Branch Office – Customer Contact Representative-4; Cashier-1
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1.b.
Yes, 45 of the 47 branch offices are staffed with at least one Customer Contact Representative (“CCR”) or Lead Branch Office Representative (“Lead”).  Of those 45 branch offices, 24 are staffed with 1 CCR and/or Lead, 13 are staffed with 2 CCRs and/or Lead and 8 are staffed with 3 CCRs and/or Lead.

1.c.
Yes, 29 of 47 branch offices are staffed with at least one Cashier each day.  In addition, Cashiers are used for all 47 branch offices if needed to cover some of the duties of a full-time employee who is absent, although not all absences are filled if the remaining staff is able to handle the workload on any given day.  A Cashier may be called in, when coverage is necessary, even if none of the full-time employees are absent. 
Exhibit Reference: 

Prepared Direct Testimony of Michael H. Baldwin dated September 16, 2013
QUESTION OCE-1-2:

On page 4, Lines 8-9 of the above exhibit reference, witness states that, “Customer payments made at an APL are recorded to the customer’s account hourly”. In the event of a service shutoff due to non-payment of bills, how long does it usually take to get service restored when payment is made at the branch office? 

RESPONSE OCE-1-2:

The timeline for service restoration upon payment is the same for all payment methods customers typically use to restore service, i.e., Branch Office, APL, and Bill Matrix.  However, a timeline to restore service cannot be fully estimated as each situation can vary day to day, depending on the specific area, time of year (peak season) and/or other high priority/emergency orders for that day.  Customers can contact SoCalGas’ Customer Contact Center 24 hours per day, seven days a week or visit a branch office from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday to have service restored.  SoCalGas representatives initiate the service restore order and schedule the service restore order according to the field schedule at the time the order is placed.  

QUESTION OCE-1-3:

In the event a customer needs to visit a Branch Office, how close is the next branch office to the branch offices you propose to close? 

RESPONSE OCE-1-3:

The nearest branch office to Bellflower is Compton, which is 6 miles away (14 minutes driving time)
.  The nearest branch office to Monrovia is Pasadena, which is 9 miles away (14 minutes driving time)
.  The nearest branch office to Palm Springs is Indio, which is 21 miles away (27 minutes driving time)
.  The nearest branch office to San Luis Obispo is Santa Maria, which is 30 miles away (46 minutes driving time)
.  The nearest branch office to Santa Barbara is Oxnard, which is 38 miles away (42 minutes driving time)
.  The nearest branch offices to Santa Monica are Inglewood and Crenshaw.  Inglewood is 12 miles away (29 minutes driving time)
 and Crenshaw is 11 miles away (16 minutes driving time)
.

QUESTION OCE-1-4:
What plans do you have in place to increase the number of APLs in the San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara and Santa Monica locations?

RESPONSE OCE-1-4:

San Luis Obispo – At this time, SoCalGas has no plans to increase APLs in San Luis Obispo.  There are two APLs within a two mile radius of the existing branch office that are more than capable of handling the low number of payments that are currently received at the San Luis Obispo Branch Office.  

Santa Barbara – In addition to the two APLs that are within a two mile radius of the Santa Barbara Branch Office, SoCalGas plans to add a third APL, which is located adjacent to the existing branch office, in the event SoCalGas receives closure approval.  

Santa Monica – Since A.13-09-010 was filed, SoCalGas has added three additional APLs, all of which are located within a two mile radius of the Santa Monica Branch Office.  
QUESTION OCE-1-5:
Have you explored the possibility of having the PG&E branch office in San Luis Obispo as an APL?

RESPONSE OCE-1-5:

SoCalGas did initiate discussions with PG&E about the possibility of PG&E acting as an APL for SoCalGas.  At this time, PG&E is not interested in this proposal due to business control issues dealing with the separation of funds as well as logistical issues around separate deposits and increased liability.      
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